reduced operating expenses. The pro forma information, while helpful in illustrating the financial characteristics of the
combined company under one set of assumptions, does not reflect the benefits of expected cost savings or
opportunities to earn additional revenue and, accordingly, does not attempt to predict or suggest future results. It also
does not necessarily reflect what the historical benefits of the combined company would have been had the two
companies been combined during these periods.

The unaudited pro forma shareholders� equity and net income are qualified by the statements set forth under
this caption and should not be considered indicative of the market value of BHB common stock or the actual or

Edgar Filing: BAR HARBOR BANKSHARES - Form S-4

Table of Contents 224

future results of operations of BHB for any period. Actual results may be materially different than the pro
forma information presented.

111

Edgar Filing: BAR HARBOR BANKSHARES - Form S-4

Table of Contents 225

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Financial Condition

As of March 31, 2016

BHB
Historical

LSBG
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 7,345 38,667 (12,000) (1) 34,012
Securities available for sale, at fair value 532,919 170,290 703,209
Federal Home Loan Bank stock 23,051 12,203 35,254
Loans held for sale 0 1,244 1,244
Loans 1,006,562 1,225,007 6,771 (2) 2,238,340
Loan credit mark (4,125) (9,375) (3) (13,500)
Allowance for loan losses (9,814) (8,695) 8,695 (3) (9,814)

Loans, net of allowance for loan losses 996,748 1,212,187 6,091 2,215,026
Premises and equipment, net 22,136 24,870 1,400 (4) 48,406
Goodwill 4,935 44,576 (7,736) (5) 41,775
Other intangibles 0 7,476 11,456 (6) 18,932
Bank owned life insurance 23,972 31,061 55,033
Other assets 11,387 20,657 (3,074) (7) 28,970

TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,622,493 $ 1,563,231 $ (3,863) $ 3,181,861

Liabilities
Deposits 962,575 1,141,486 1,312 (8) 2,105,373
Borrowings 487,253 223,609 997 (9) 711,859
Subordinated debentures 5,000 36,891 (3,600) (10) 38,291
Other liabilities 7,071 21,564 4,010 (11) 32,645

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,461,899 1,423,550 2,719 2,888,168

Shareholders� equity
Capital stock 13,577 88 8,243 (12) 21,908
Surplus 21,873 80,316 51,987 (12) 154,176
Retained earnings 125,037 69,640 (74,925) (12) 119,752
Accumulated other comprehensive income:
Prior service cost and unamortized net
actuarial losses on employee benefit plans,
net of tax (417) 0 (417)
Net unrealized appreciation on securities
available for sale, net of tax 9,166 (2,249) 6,917
Portion of OTTI attributable to non-credit
gains, net of tax 401 0 401
Net unrealized depreciation on derivative
instruments, net of tax (2,085) 0 (2,085)

Edgar Filing: BAR HARBOR BANKSHARES - Form S-4

Table of Contents 226

Total accumulated other comprehensive
income 7,065 (2,249) 4,816

Unearned restricted stock 0 (1,363) 1,363 (12) 0
Less: treasury stock (6,958) (6,751) 6,751 (12) (6,958)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 160,594 139,681 (6,581) 293,694

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 1,622,493 $ 1,563,231 $ (3,863) $ 3,181,861

As of March 31, 2016
Total shares outstanding 6,011,008
New shares issued 4,165,711
Total shares outstanding, pro forma 6,011,008 4,165,711 10,176,719
Book value per share $ 26.72 $ 28.86

112

Edgar Filing: BAR HARBOR BANKSHARES - Form S-4

Table of Contents 227

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statements

Three Months Ended March 31, 2016

(in thousands, except per share data)

BHB
Historical

LSBG
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest and dividend income:
Interest and fees on loans $ 10,083 $ 11,526 $ (512) (2) $ 21,097
Interest and dividends on securities and
FHLB stock 4,081 896 4,977

Total interest and dividend income 14,164 12,422 (512) 26,074

Interest expense:
Deposits 1,577 932 (298) (8) 2,211
Borrowings 1,197 450 (294) (9) 1,353
Subordinated debentures 54 477 66 (10) 597

Total interest expense 2,828 1,859 (527) 4,160

Net interest income 11,336 10,563 15 21,914
Provision for loan losses 465 111 576

Net interest income after provision for
loan losses 10,871 10,452 15 21,338

Non-interest income:
Trust and other financial services 948 2,052 3,000
Service charges on deposit accounts 211 1,416 1,627
Debit card income 400 0 400
Net securities gains 1,436 0 1,436
Insurance 0 537 537
Other operating income 333 576 909

Total non-interest income 3,328 4,581 7,909

Non-interest expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 5,017 6,221 11,238
Occupancy and equipment expense 1,158 1,502 12 (4) 2,672
Amortization of intangibles 1 346 562 (6) 909
Debit card expenses 117 0 117
FDIC insurance assessments 217 238 455
Other operating expense 1,487 3,235 4,722

Edgar Filing: BAR HARBOR BANKSHARES - Form S-4

Table of Contents 228

Total non-interest expense 7,997 11,542 573 20,112

Income before income taxes 6,202 3,491 (559) 9,134
Income taxes 1,796 1,022 (196) (13) 2,622

Net income $ 4,406 $ 2,469 $ (363) $ 6,512

Net income available to common
stockholders $ 4,406 $ 2,441 $ (363) $ 6,484

Per Common Share Data:
Basic earnings per share $ 0.73 $ 1.08 $ 0.64

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.72 $ 1.08 $ 0.63

Weighted Average Shares
Outstanding:
Basic 6,009,198 8,245,233 4,079,522 10,174,909
Diluted 6,081,024 8,255,826 4,090,115 10,246,735

113

Edgar Filing: BAR HARBOR BANKSHARES - Form S-4

Table of Contents 229

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statements

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015

(in thousands, except per share data)

BHB
Historical

LSBG
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest and dividend income:
Interest and fees on loans $ 39,303 $ 46,227 $ (2,049) (2) $ 83,481
Interest and dividends on securities and
FHLB stock 15,921 1,906 17,827

Total interest and dividend income 55,224 48,133 (2,049) 101,308

Interest expense:
Deposits 6,097 3,913 (1,194) (8) 8,816
Borrowings 4,089 1,089 (997) (9) 4,181
Subordinated debentures 204 1,867 263 (10) 2,334

Total interest expense 10,390 6,869 (1,927) 15,332

Net interest income 44,834 41,264 (122) 85,976
Provision for loan losses 1,785 1,056 2,841

Net interest income after provision for
loan losses 43,049 40,208 (122) 83,135

Non-interest income:
Trust and other financial services 3,888 8,468 12,356
Service charges on deposit accounts 892 5,818 6,710
Debit card income 1,694 0 1,694
Net securities gains 1,334 205 1,539
Insurance and brokerage service 0 1,452 1,452
Other operating income 1,171 2,681 3,852

Total non-interest income 8,979 18,624 27,603

Non-interest expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 17,884 24,208 42,092
Occupancy and equipment expense 4,569 6,225 47 (4) 10,841
Amortization of intangibles 4 1,510 2,121 (6) 3,635
Debit card expenses 452 0 452
FDIC insurance assessments 833 926 1,759
Other operating expense 7,166 13,336 20,502

Edgar Filing: BAR HARBOR BANKSHARES - Form S-4

Table of Contents 230

Total non-interest expense 30,908 46,205 2,168 79,281

Income before income taxes 21,120 12,627 (2,290) 31,457
Income taxes 5,967 3,598 (801) (13) 8,764

Net income $ 15,153 $ 9,029 $ (1,488) $ 22,694

Net income available to common
stockholders $ 15,153 $ 8,878 $ (1,488) $ 22,543

Per Common Share Data:
Basic earnings per share $ 2.53 $ 0.29 $ 2.22

Diluted earnings per share $ 2.50 $ 0.29 $ 2.20

Weighted Average Shares
Outstanding:
Basic 5,980,245 8,286,289 (4,120,578) 10,145,956
Diluted 6,060,257 8,290,984 (4,125,273) 10,225,968

114

Edgar Filing: BAR HARBOR BANKSHARES - Form S-4

Table of Contents 231

Table of Contents

FOOTNOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

(In Thousands)

Income Statement
Balance

Sheet
3/31/2016

Twelve
Months

12/31/2015

Three
Months

3/31/2016
(1) Cash & cash equivalents-merger related expenses $ (12,000)

(2) Adjustment to record loan portfolio at fair value-loan rate mark
(amortization over 3.3 years; weighted average life of loan portfolio) $ 6,771 $ (2,049) $ (512)

(3) Adjustments to record loan portfolio at fair value-loan credit mark
Loan credit mark, gross $ (13,500)